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General Student Satisfaction  
Fall 2018  

Overview  
The General Student Survey (GSS) was designed to gather student perceptions related to 
several components of the educational experience at the University of South Alabama. 
The GSS was conducted electronically via the Class Climate survey system. The GSS 
included Likert scale, multiple choice, and open-ended questions. Survey collection 
occurred from mid-November to early December. Reminder e-mails were sent to invited 
participants every five days until the close of the survey. Participation was voluntary, 
and no incentives were provided to students for their participation.   
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Graduate  430  34.8  
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Question – 
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Table 2.3: Internships & Co-ops  

Question  n  
Done/In  
Progress  

 (%)  

Plan to 
do  

(%)  

Do not 
plan to 

do  
(%)  

Not 
decided  

(%)  
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1-2 408  34.3  

3-4 132  11.1  

5 or more times  55  4.6  

Have not contacted the Registrar’s office this semester  593  49.9  

Total  1,188  99.9  

Note. By contact, we mean have you visited the office on campus, called the office, 
and/or emailed the office.  

Table 6.2:  

Question – Please indicate the reason for your contact. 
(Mark all that apply).  n =643  Percent  

Update academic information  137  21.3  
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Other  81  12.6  

Table 6.3:  

Question  n  Yes (%)  No (%)  

Have you visited the Registrar’s Office this semester?  586  48.5  51.5  

Table 6.4:  

Question – Please estimate how quickly you were assisted.  n=290  Percent  
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Received recorded message & could not get through to staff 
member   52  21.1  

Referred to the wrong person/office  46  18.7  

Other  29  11.8  

Table 6.8:  

Question  n  Yes (%)  No (%)  

Have you emailed the Registrar’s office?  589  32.1  67.9  

Table 6.9:  
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I understand the information in the 
emails I received from the 
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Question – How satisfied are you 
with available options to take courses 
online?  

n  VD  
 (%)  

D 
(%)  S (%)  VS  

 (%)  

Fall 2014  809  7.5  16.1  56.7  19.7  

Fall 2015  1,002  5.5  15.1  62.8  16.7  

Fall 2016  1,046  4.3  14.9  64.9  15.9  

Fall 2017  1,402  5.0  11.8  55.2  28.0  

Fall 2018  1,044  3.4  11.7  52.4  32.5  

Note: VD=Very Dissatisfied; D= Dissatisfied; S= Satisfied; VS = Very Satisfied  

Table 8.2: Online courses  

Question – Would you take more courses that were 
offered completely online if they were available?  n  Yes (%)  No (%)  
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Question – Please rate the quality 
of instruction for your blended 
(some online and some on campus) 
course(s).  

n  Poor 
(%)  

Fair 
(%)  

Good  
 (%)  
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